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COURSE PLANNING FOR ACADEMIC SESSION 2023/2024 
BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE) 

 

COURSE CODE 
COURSE COMPONENT 

CREDITS SEMESTER 
UNIVERSITY COURSES 

GIG1012 Philosophy and Current Issues (for local student only) 
2 1 

GLT1017 Basic Malay Language (for international student) 

GIG1013 Appreciation of Ethics and Civilizations 2 2 

GIG1003 Basic Entrepreneurship Culture 2 1 

GLTXXXX English for Communication (1) 2 1 

GLTXXXX English for Communication (2) 2 2 

 Co-Curriculum (1) 2 2 

 Co-Curriculum (2) 2 1 

 Total 14  

COURSE 
CODE 

FACULTY CORE COURSES CREDITS SEMESTER 

WIX1001 Computing Mathematics I 3 1 

WIX1002 Fundamentals of Programming 5 1 

WIX1003 Computer Systems and Organization 3 1 

WIX2001 Thinking and Communication Skills 3 1 

WIX2002 Project Management 3 1 

 Total 17  

COURSE 
CODE 

EXTERNAL UNIVERSITY ELECTIVE COURSES  
STUDENT HOLISTIC EMPOWERMENT (SHE) 

CREDITS SEMESTER 

 
University Elective (Cluster 1): 
Thinking Matters: Mind & Intellect 

2 2 

 
University Elective (Cluster 2): 
Technology/Artificial Intelligence and Data Analytics: i-Techie 

2 2 

 
University Elective (Cluster 3): 
Global Issues and Community Sustainability: Making the World a Better 
Place 

2 1 

 KIAR: Integrity and Anti-Corruption 2 2 

 Total 8  

COURSE 
CODE 

PROGRAMME CORE COURSES CREDITS SEMESTER 

WIA1002 Data Structure (#WIX1002) 5 2 

WIA1003 Computer System Architecture (#WIX1003) 3 2 

WIA1005 Network Technology Foundation 4 2 

WIA1006 Machine Learning 3 2 

WIA1007 Introduction to Data Science 3 1 

WIA2001 Database 3 1 

WIA2003 Probability and Statistics 3 1 

WIA2004 Operating Systems 4 2 

WIA2005 Algorithm Design and Analysis (#WIA1002) 4 2 

WIA2006 System Analysis and Design 3 1 

WIA2007 Mobile Application Development 4 1 

WIA3001 Industrial Training * 12 1 

WIA3002 Academic Project I ** 3 2 

WIA3003 Academic Project II (#WIA3002) 5 1 

 Total 59  

COURSE 
CODE 

SPECIALIZATION ELECTIVE COURSES (Choose only 10 courses) CREDITS SEMESTER 

WIC2008 Internet of Things (#WIA1005) 3 2 

WID2001 Knowledge Representation and Reasoning 3 2 

WID2002 Computing Mathematics II 3 2 

WID2003 Cognitive Science 3 2 

WID3001 Functional and Logic Programming 3 2 

WID3002 Natural Language Processing 3 2 

WID3007 Fuzzy Logic (#WIX1001) 3 1 

WID3010 Autonomous Robots 3 2 

WID3011 Deep Learning 3 1 

WID3012 Evolutionary Computation 3 1 

WID3013 Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition 3 1 

WID3014 Practical Artificial Intelligence 3 1 

WID3015 Numerical Analysis 3 1 

WIG3004 Virtual Reality 3 2 

 Total 30  

 TOTAL CREDITS FOR GRADUATION 128  

 
# Pre-requisite. 
* Taken all Faculty and Programme Core Courses except Academic Project I and Academic Project II.  
** Pass all Faculty and Programme Core Courses except for Industrial Training and Academic Project  

 
 

 
 



COURSE PLANNING FOR BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE)  

ACADEMIC SESSION 2023/2024 

YEAR Course Code Semester 1 Credits 

 

Course Code Semester 2 Credits 

1 

GIG1012 / 
GLT1017 

Philosophy and Current Issues (for local student only) /  
Basic Malay Language (for international student) 

2 GIG1013 Appreciation of Ethics and Civilizations 2 

GLTXXXX  English for Communication (1) 2 GLTXXXX  English for Communication (2) 2 

WIX1001 Computing Mathematics I 3 WIA1002 Data Structure (#WIX1002) 5 

WIX1002 Fundamentals of Programming 5 WIA1003 Computer System Architecture (#WIX1003) 3 

WIX1003 Computer Systems and Organization 3 WIA1005 Network Technology Foundation 4 

WIA1007 Introduction to Data Science 3  WIA1006 Machine Learning  3 
      

 Total 18  Total 19 
      

YEAR Course Code Semester 1 Credits Course Code Semester 2 Credits 

2 

GIG1003 Basic Entrepreneurship Culture 2  Co-Curriculum (1) 2 

WIX2001 Thinking and Communication Skills 3 WIA2004 Operating Systems 4 

WIX2002 Project Management 3 WIA2005 Algorithm Design and Analysis (#WIA1002) 4 

WIA2001 Database 3  Specialization Elective (1) 3 

WIA2003 Probability and Statistics 3  Specialization Elective (2) 3 

WIA2006 System Analysis and Design 3  Specialization Elective (3) 3 

WIA2007 Mobile Application Development 4  KIAR: Integrity and Anti-Corruption 2 

      

 Total 21  Total 21 
      

YEAR Course Code Semester 1 Credits Course Code Semester 2 Credits 

3 

WIA3001 Industrial Training * 12 WIA3002 Academic Project I ** 3 
    Specialization Elective (4) 3 
    Specialization Elective (5) 3 
    Specialization Elective (6) 3 
    Specialization Elective (7) 3 
    University Elective (Cluster 1) 2 
    University Elective (Cluster 2) 2 
      
 Total 12  Total 19 
      

YEAR Course Code Semester 1 Credits  Credit Distribution 

4 

 Co-Curriculum (2) 2 

 

Course Component Credits 

WIA3003 Academic Project II (#WIA3002) 5 University Courses 14 
 Specialization Elective (8) 3 Faculty Core Courses 17 
 Specialization Elective (9) 3 University Elective Courses 8 
 Specialization Elective (10) 3 Programme Core Courses 59 
 University Elective (Cluster 3) 2 Specialization Elective Courses 30 
     
 Total 18 TOTAL CREDITS FOR GRADUATION 128 

 



ENGLISH COMMUNICATION PROGRAMME (UNIVERSTIY COURSE) 
FACULTY OF LANGUAGES AND LINGUISTICS 

LIST OF COURSES TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL STUDENTS (EXCEPT DATA SCIENCE PROGRAMME)  
2023/2024 ACADEMIC SESSION 

PATH 1 PATH  2 PATH  3 PATH  4 

● MUET BAND 2 

● IELTS Band 4.0 

● TOEFL Paper – Based Test (437 

– 473) 

● TOEFL Computer – Based Test 

(123 – 150) 

● TOEFL Internet – Based Test 

(41 – 52) 

● PTE (Academic) – (10 – 28) 

 

 

● MUET BAND 3 

● IELTS Band 4.5 – 5.0 

● TOEFL Paper – Based Test 

(477 – 510) 

● TOEFL Computer – Based Test 

(153 – 180) 

● TOEFL Internet – Based Test 

(53 – 64) 

● PTE (Academic) – (29 - 41) 

 

 

 

● MUET BAND 4 

● IELTS Band 5.5 – 6.0  

● TOEFL Paper – Based Test (513 – 

547) 

● TOEFL Computer – Based Test 

(183 – 210) 

● TOEFL Internet – Based Test (65-

78) 

● PTE (Academic) – (42 – 57) 

● FCE (B & C) 

● GCE A Level (English) (Minimum 

C) 

● IGCSE/GCSE (English) (A, B & C) 

 

● MUET BAND 5 & BAND 6 

● IELTS Band 6.5 – 9.0 

● TOEFL Paper – Based Test (550 – 

677) 

● TOEFL Computer – Based Test 

(213 – 300) 

● TOEFL Internet – Based Test (79 – 

120) 

● PTE (Academic) (58 – 90) 

● FCE (A) 

● GCE A Level (English) (B & A) 

Students need to complete 2 courses 
(2 courses x 2 credits each) from this 
PATH 

Students need to complete 2 courses       
(2 courses x 2 credits each) from this 
PATH 

Students need to complete 2 courses        
(2 courses x 2 credits each) from this 
PATH 

Students need to complete 2 courses (2 
courses x 2 credits each) from this 
PATH 

COMPULSORY 
 
● GLT1018 – Proficiency in English I 
 

COMPULSORY 
 
● GLT1021 – Proficiency in English II 
 

COMPULSORY 
 
● GLT1024 – Proficiency in English III 
 

 
● GLT1027– Advanced Oral 

Communication* 
● GLT1028 – Advanced Business 

Writing* 
● Optional - Foreign Language course 

 

*(Students can only register for one 
course per semester) 

 

** CHOOSE ONE: 
 
● GLT1019 – Let’s Speak 
● GLT1020 – Fundamental Writing 

** CHOOSE ONE: 
 
● GLT1022 – Speak Up 

● GLT1023 – Effective Workplace 
Writing 

 

** CHOOSE ONE: 
 
● GLT1025 – Effective Oral 

Communication 

● GLT1026 – Writing at the Workplace 
 

 
 ** These courses have prerequisites and students can only register for them after obtaining a PASS in the compulsory course as stipulated in the respective PATH. 



MANUAL FOR ENROLMENT PROCESS FLOW 
 

 
 

 

 



 MANUAL FOR MODULE REGISTRATION 
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Universiti Malaya 
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